

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2280/12 - 2022 මැයි මස 16 වැනි සඳුදා - 2022.05.16

No. 2280/12 - MONDAY, MAY 16, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Mallika Ralala Abeyrathna Banda who resides in the village of Udowita, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mallika Ralala Abeyrathna Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.05.16 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.05.2022

		SC	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udapalatha	Udowita	320223	Block 01 Parcel No. 118	0.0770	0003033	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/1			

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Galpaye Gedara Lamaethana who resides in the village of Werawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Galpaye Gedara Lamaethana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
			(Hectare)						
Udunuwara	Werawala	320268	Block 02 Parcel No. 149	0.0879	2507359	Kandy			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Kuruppu Arachchige Chandana Kuruppu who resides in the village of Gampaha Aluthgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Gampaha, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kuruppu Arachchige Chandana Kuruppu described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Gampaha	Aluthgama	511827	Block 01 Parcel No. 00	0.0317	60035968	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Dewatha Narayanage Emalin Suramya who resides in the village of Weediyawaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Gampaha, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Dewatha Narayanage Emalin Suramya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDCEE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Gampaha	Weediyawaththa	511885	Block 02 Parcel No. 134	0.0202	00060026321	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Amunugama Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Padmasiri who resides in the village of Watapuluwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kadawath Sathara Saha Gangawatakorale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Amunugama Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Padmasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Kandy Kadawath Sathara And	Watapuluwa	320406	Block 03 Parcel No. 10	0.0088 7	00362538774	Kandy	
Gangawatakorale							

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Shamen Devika Fonseka who resides in the village of Thalwaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kadawath Sathara Saha Gangawatakorale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Shamen Devika Fonseka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June ,2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th April, 2022

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE	1		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kandy	Thalwaththa	320393	Block 06	0.0562	00362534055	Kandy
Kadawath Sathara			Parcel No. 00	016		
And						
Gangawatakorale						

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/06

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Ummu Nisai Muhammadu Palil who resides in the village of Hapugasthalawa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kothmale, in the District of Nuwara eliya.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ummu Nisai Muhammadu Palil described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Division	al Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary	v's	Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Kothmale	e Hapugasthalawa	330349	Block 03	0.0777	00380003316	Nuwara eliya
			Parcel No. 57	•		
N.B	Letters claiming a right to intest	tate property sho	ould mention the	e Cadastral Map nun	nber, parcel number a	and the entitlement
	of the claimant to claim such I	property. The top	p left-hand com	ner of the envelope	should bear the phra	ase "Application for
	Intestate Property."					

EOG 5-0064/07

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Induwara Acharige Anuwa Dewapriya who resides in the village of Nalla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Induwara Acharige Anuwa Dewapriya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Meerigama	Nalla	510289	Block 13 Parcel No. 15	0.04	00070025683	Athtanagalla	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/08

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Neththasingha Appuhamilage Sarath Siriwardhana who resides in the village of Kumbaloluwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Neththasingha Appuhamilage Sarath Siriwardhana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th June, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 29th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Meerigama	Kumbaloluwa	510260	Block 05	0.0966	0012263	Gampaha
			Parcel No. 267	7		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 5-0064/09